

County of Santa Cruz 0675

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454.2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: JUNE 5, 2001

May 24, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa **Cruz**, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2001/02 COUNTY SERVICE AREA BENEFIT ASSESSMENT/ SERVICE CHARGES

Members of the Board:

On May 22, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution setting today as the public hearing date on the proposed 2001/02 Benefit Assessment/Service Charge rates and reports for various County Service Areas (CSA). The rates presented to your Board today are outlined in Attachment "A" and remain at the same level as in 2001/02 with the exception of rate adjustments authorized in previous elections. Further, CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive has proposed increases which will require an election based on Proposition 2 18 regulations. Action related to this increase in presented to your Board today as a separate item.

In order to complete the 2001/02 Benefit Assessment/Service Charge rate proceedings, it will be necessary for your Board to now open the public hearing take testimony and consider objections and protests, if any, to the proposed rates and reports, and at the conclusion of the public hearing adopt the attached resolutions establishing the Benefit Assessment/Service Charge rates and confirming the reports. As required by law, the service charge report must be approved by your Board and forwarded to the Auditor-Controller by August 10, 200 1.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Open the public hearing, hear objections or protests, if any, to the proposed 200 1/02 Benefit Assessment/Service Charge rates and reports for various County Service Areas.



2. Close the public hearing and at the conclusion of the hearing adopt the attached resolutions establishing the 2001/02 Benefit Assessment/Service Charge rates and confirming the Benefit Assessment/Service Charge reports for various County Service Areas.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

SRL:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

 $\boldsymbol{\Omega}$

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works Department

0676